

No. 22-592

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF FEDERAL CIVIL
PROCEDURE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

EVAN HINDMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

BRUCE PETTIG
KELSEY A. RUESCHER-
ENKEBOLL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Appellate Intervention Poses Challenges To The Sound Administration Of Civil Litigation.....	3
B. The Court Should Not Use This Case To Fashion A Comprehensive Standard For Appellate Intervention And Should Encourage Rulemaking Instead	9
1. The rulemaking process can comprehensively consider the complex questions implicated by appellate intervention.....	9
2. Case-by-case adjudication illustrates the need for a rule and can inform its contours	12
3. The Court should leave the creation of a comprehensive standard to govern appellate intervention to the rulemaking process	14
C. This Case Can Be Resolved On Narrow Grounds And Should Not Be Used To Shape General Principles Of Appellate Intervention	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

		Page
1.	The Court has recognized timeliness as a central consideration governing requests for appellate intervention.....	18
2.	The D.C. Circuit correctly held that petitioners' request for appellate intervention was untimely.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12, 23, 26
<i>Arizona v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022).....	8
<i>Atl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Auto. Workers v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	8, 19
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	8, 11, 18-20, 23
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 980 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	27
<i>Drywall Tapers & Pointers of Greater N.Y. v. Nastasi & Assocs. Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	14, 15
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Hurd v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 234 F.2d 942 (7th Cir. 1956).....	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 587 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005).....	4
<i>Loc. 322, Allied Indus. Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 921 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Lott v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 421 (1961).....	14, 15
<i>Louisiana v. CDC</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 406 (W.D. La. 2022)	22
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	5
<i>McKenna v. Pan American Petroleum Corp.</i> , 303 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1962).....	12
<i>McLane Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017).....	7
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Miner v. Atlass</i> , 363 U.S. 641 (1960).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	14, 17
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	6, 18, 19, 20
<i>New Lansing Gardens Hous. LP v. Columbus Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 46 F.4th 514 (6th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	24
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. Barboan</i> , 857 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Richardson v. Flores</i> , 979 F.3d 1102 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10, 12
<i>Spring Constr. Co. v. Harris</i> , 614 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Synqor, Inc. v. Artesyn Techs., Inc.</i> , 410 F. App'x 336 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bursey</i> , 515 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>United States v. Laraneta</i> , 700 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072	9
Cal. Code Civ. P. 902.1.....	10
Rules	
87 Fed. Reg. 19,941 (Apr. 6, 2022).....	22
Regulations	
Fed. R. App. P. 15(d)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i)	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 24.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(3)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 37 (1966).....	15
Other Authorities	
7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1913 (3d ed.)	5, 6
16 J. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 107.14[2][c] (3d ed. 2005).....	4
Advisory Comm. on App. Rules, <i>Minutes of Fall 2010 Meeting</i> (Oct. 7-8, 2010).....	10, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Advisory Comm. on App. Rules, <i>Minutes of Spring 2022 Meeting</i> (Mar. 30, 2022).....	17
Advisory Comm. on Crim. Rules, <i>Proposed Amendments to the Rules</i> <i>of Criminal Procedure for the United</i> <i>States District Courts</i> (May 1965).....	15
Alvin B. Rubin, <i>Views from the Lower</i> <i>Court</i> , 23 UCLA L. Rev. 448 (1976)	7
Ann Woolhandler & Michael G. Collins, <i>State Standing</i> , 81 Va. L. Rev. 387 (1995).....	10
Caleb Nelson, <i>Intervention</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 271 (2020)	4, 9
David L. Shapiro, <i>Some Thoughts on</i> <i>Intervention Before Courts, Agencies,</i> <i>and Arbitrators</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 721 (1968).....	4, 7, 9
Exec. Office of the President, <i>Statement of</i> <i>Administration Policy</i> (Jan. 30, 2023)	26
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>Intervention and the</i> <i>Idea of Litigation: A Commentary on</i> <i>the Los Angeles School Case</i> , 25 UCLA L. Rev. 244 (1977)	7
